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December 20, 2000 e

Ms. Gwen Tellegan Mr. Donald Hill

17810 South Central Avenue 2591 Nicholson Street
Compton, California 90220 San Leandro, California 94577
Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Report, October 2000

2585 Nicholson Street, San Leandro, California
Versar Project No. 4422-002

Dear Ms. Tellegan and Mr. Hill:

Per the request of Ms. Donna Proffitt with Bank of America, NT&SA, and in accordance with site
access agreements for the 1951 Fairway Drive and 2591 Nicholson Street properties, attached is the
above referenced report, dated December 20, 2000, for 2585 Nicholson Street in San Leandro,
California. Please refer any questions or responses to Ms. Proffitt at (714) 734-20609.

Sincercly,
Versar, Inc.

Scott Allin, REA
Senior Program Manager

Attachment

cc: Donna Proffitt {(Bank of America, NT&SA)
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Wersar.

December 20, 2000

Ms. Donna Proffitt

Bank of America, N.A.
Environmental Services Department
4820 Irvine Boulevard

Irvine, California 92620-1910

Reference: Groundwater Monitoring Report (October 2000)
2585 Nicholson Street in San Leandro, California
ES# 305582
Versar Project No. 4422-003

Dear Ms. Proffitt:

Versar, Inc. (Versar) has prepared this groundwater monitoring report on behalf of Bank of
America, N.A. (Bank of America) summarizing work performed at the property located at 2585
Nicholson Street in San Leandro, California (Site). Figures 1 and 2, Attachment I, present the
Site location and Site layout, respectively. The following sections describe the scope of work,
Site location, and Site background.

This letter report presents the results of the quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling
event conducted at the Site on October 26, 2000. The results of this monitoring event are
presented graphically on Figure 3 in Attachment I, and are summarized in tables in Attachment
II. This report has been prepared in response to the request by the Alameda County Health
Care Services (ACHCS) letters dated July 14, 1999, and October 29, 1999, regarding
groundwater monitoring at 2585 Nicholson Street, San Leandro, California.

The Site is located at 2585 Nicholson Street in San Leandro, California. The nearest cross
strect is Republic Avenue. The Site is currently occupied by Crane Works and consists of a
single-story commercial office building at the north end of the property, and covered
parking/work areas over the western and southern edges of the property.
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BACKGRGOGUND

According to prior assessment documents, two underground storage tanks (USTs) were
removed from the Site in 1991. Soil and groundwater samples collected during the UST
removal activities identified total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) and gasoline
(TPHg) in both media, and soils were over excavated. One groundwater monitoring well
(MW-1) was installed in 1992, and an oil absorbent sock was used to collect free-floating
product (maximurm of 1.25-inches).

In April 1999, Versar installed four additional monitoring wells on or around the Site

perimeter. Quarterly monitoring of groundwater from the monitoring wells has been performed
since well installation. Groundwater monitoring has identified TPHg and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) on-site in well MW-1. Low to non-detect levels of the
constituents have been identified in the surrounding monitoring wells. This report presents the
October 2000 monitoring episode.

In their April 27, 2000 letter, and as further discussed in Versar’s May 1, 2000 letter, ACHCS
requested semi-annual monitoring for TPH as diesel (TPHd) and TPH as stoddard solvent
(TPHss) in well MW-1. The additional analyses were requested to address fluctuating
concentrations of the constituents identified from historical data. TPHd analysis was
performed on the groundwater sample from well MW-1 during the July 2000 monitoring event,
and the results were below the laboratory reporting limit. TPHss analysis was performed on
the groundwater sample from well MW-1 during this monitoring event, as described herein.

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING ACTIVITIES

Versar performed groundwater monitoring of the Site on October 26, 2000, sampling the five
wells for TPH as gasoline (TPHg) and BTEX. Three of the wells were sampled for parameters
indicative of ntrinsic bio-remediation. In addition, TPHss was performed on the groundwater
sample from monitoring well MW-1. Versar's quarterly groundwater monitoring program for
the Site included the following tasks:

* Measure groundwater levels in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and
MW-5, and calculate the hydraulic gradient and flow direction;

* Purge and collect groundwater samples from the five monitoring wells (MW-1,
MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5);
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* Obtain measurements of groundwater temperature, electrical conductivity, pH,
oxidation/reduction potential (redox), and dissolved oxygen (DO) in monitoring
wells MW-1, MW-2 MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5;

* Submit the groundwater samples to a California-certified analytical laboratory for
analysis of one or more of the following TPHg, BTEX, TPHss, methane, nitrate,
sulfate, and alkalinity; and

* Prepare a letter report summarizing the results.
Groundwater Sampling Protocol

The methodology and protocol followed for the collection of groundwater samples during this
groundwater sampling event are presented in Attachment III, Decontamination and
Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling Procedures.

Quarterly Groundwater Level Measurements

On October 26, 2000, the depth to groundwater in wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4 and
MW-5 was measured to characterize groundwater flow direction and gradient. The depths to
groundwater at each well, along with historical measurements, are presented in Table 1.
Groundwater surface elevations are 0.21 to 0.55 foot higher than in July 2000. Versar
attempted to calculate the groundwater gradient using the October 2000 data. However, the
data was determined to be either anomalous or erroneous, and groundwater flow patterns could
not be established. The data may have been affected by unusually strong precipitation which
occurred on and around the date of sampling.

Groundwater Sampling Activities

On October 26, 2000, groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1,
MW-2, MW-3, MW-4 and MW-5. Prior to sampling, each well was purged of approximately
three casing volumes of groundwater, and the water level allowed to recover to at least 80
percent of the pre-purge level. Measurements of temperature, pH, electrical conductivity,
redox, and DO were recorded a minimum of three times during each purged well volume. The
groundwater monitoring well purge tables are presented in Attachment IV.

Groundwater samples collected from Site wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-5 were
analyzed for TPHg and BTEX. Groundwater samples collected from site wells MW-1, MW-2,
and MW-3 were analyzed for methane, sulfate, nitrate and alkalinity. The groundwater sample
from well MW-1 was also analyzed for stoddard sovents. All analyses were performed by
Excelchem Environmentat Labs (Excelchem), California State Laboratory Certification No.
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2119. The samples were collected, placed in containers, preserved, transported, and analyzed
within the time constraints consistent with applicable United States EPA, California EPA, and
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) procedures, and in conformance with
Versar’s Decontamination and Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling Procedures, presented
in Attachment IIl. Purge water from the October 26, 2000 sampling event was stored on-site in
two DOT-approved, 55-gallon steel drums, pending recycling by Seaport Environmental.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The analytical results of the TPH and BTEX analyses are summarized in Table 2 in Attachment
II. Figure 3 in Attachment I spatially depicts the analytical results for the October 26, 2000
groundwater monitoring event. The analytical results of the methane, nitrate, sulfate, and
atkalinity analyses; and DO and redox measurements; are summarized in Table 3 in
Attachment II. The laboratory analytical reports are included in Attachment V. The following
is a summary of the analytical results:

+ TPHg was detected in well MW-1, MW-4 and MW-5 at concentrations of 12.9
milligrams per liter (mg/L), 0.139 mg/L, and 0.156 mg/L, respectively;

* Benzene was detected in wells MW-1, MW-4, and MW -3 at concentrations of
1,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L), 0.6 ng/L, and 1.0 pg/L, respectively;

» Toluene was detected in well MW-1 at a concentration of 197 ug/L;
* [Ethylbenzene was detected in well MW-1 at a concentration of 353 ng/L;

* Total xylene isomers was detected in well MW-1 at a concentration of 1,400 ug/L;
and

* TPHss was below the laboratory reporting limit in the sample from MW-1.

Samples collected from wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 to assess the potential for intrinsic
bio-remediation indicate that anaerobic intrinsic biodegradation continues to occur at the Site.
Methane concentrations are elevated in MW-1, suggesting anaerobic respiration. The nitrate
concentration is sigmficantly lower in MW-1, suggesting use of these electron receptors in
biological degradation. In addition, redox is strongly negative in MW-1, suggesting biological
activity.
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CONCLUSIONS

Based on the results of this most recent quarterly groundwater monitoring event Versar has
made the following conclusions.

. During the October 2000 monitoring event, groundwater surface elevations were .21
to 0.55 foot higher than in July 2000.

. TPHg and BTEX were detected in the sample collected from well MW-1. Lower levels
of TPHg and benzene were detected in samples collected from MW-4 and MW-5.
TPHg, Benzene, Toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes were not detected in the
samples collected from wells MW-2 and MW-3. Concentrations of TPIg and BTEX in
well MW-1 remained relatively consistent during the October 2000 monitoring event.
The data indicates that the area of residual impact at the Site is located near the center
of the property, in the vicinity of MW-1.

. Samples collected from wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 to assess the potential for
intrinsic bio-remediation indicate that anaerobic intrinsic biodegradation continues to
occur at the Site,

. TPHss was not detected above the laboratory reporting limit in the sample collected
“from well MW-1, which confirms that prior detections of TPHd and TPHss were likely
the result of misinterpretation by the analytical laboratory, anfd TPHd and TPHss are not
constituents of concern at the Site. |
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FUTURE ACTIVITIES

Continued quarterly groundwater monitoring is planned for the Site to characterize
groundwater fluctuations, flow direction, and contaminant concentrations. Continued analysis
of intrinsic bio-remediation indicator parameters will also be performed during the next
monitoring event. This information is required in considering closure for the Site by the
ACHCS. Versar proposes discontinuing semi-annual analysis for TPHd, and TPHss from well
MW-1.
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STATEMENT OF LIMITATIONS

The conclusions presented above are based on the agreed-upon scope of work outlined in the
beginning of this report. Versar makes no warranties or guarantees as to the accuracy or
completeness of information provided or compiled by others and used by Versar. It is possible
that information exists beyond the scope of this investigation. Also, changes in Site use may
have occurred sometime in the past due to variations in rainfall, temperature, water usage,
cconomuie, agricultural, or other factors. Additional information that was not found or available
to Versar at the time of the writing of this report may result in a modification of the conclusions
presented. This report is not a legal opinion.
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The services performed by Versar have been conducted in a manner consistent with the level of
care ordinarily exercised by members of our profession currently practicing under similar
conditions. No other warranty expressed or implied is made,

This Quarterly Monitoring Report was prepared by Versar on behalf of Bank of America. Mr.
Kevin Reeve, Senior Environmental Assessor, performed the groundwater sample collection.
Ms. Jeni VanDusen, Staff Geologist, prepared the report, and supervised the field activities.
Mr. Scott Allin, Registered Environmental Assessor, reviewed the report.

Prepared by; Reviewed by:

,’/,%@u ‘ /4’”"‘ A .
Jeni VanDusen Scott Allin, R.E.A. 076223
Staff Geologist Senior Program Manager
Versar - Pacific Region Versar - Pacific Region

Attachment I-  Figures

Attachment II - Tables

Attachment IIT - Decontamination and Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling Procedures
Attachment IV - Monitoring Well Purge Tables

Attachment V- Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documentation

o Amir Gholami (Alameda County)
Mike Bakaldin (City of San Leandro)
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data
2583 Nicholson Street
San Leandro, Calhfornia

Groundwater Monitoring Well Hydrauhe General
gradient gradient
magritude direction
MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 (FUED
Well casing elevalion (feet amsl) 15.27 13.69 15.88 15.25 16.46 e -
April 29, 1999 Depth to groundwater (feet 10¢) 533 376 5.88 540 6.64
Groundwater elevation (feet ams!) 9.94 9.93 10.00 9.85 9.82 0.001 Southeast
Tuly 28,1999 Depth to groundwater (feet toc) 585 4.19 6.37 584 711
Greundwater elevatien {feet amsl) 9,42 9.50 9.51 9.41 9.35 0.001 Southeast
Change from previous elevation -0.52 -0.43 -0.49 -0 44 -0.47
Octoher 28, 1599 Depih 1o groundwater (feer toc) 545 406 379 5.60 668
Groundwater elevation (feet amsl) 9,82 9.63 10,09 9.65 9.78 0,002 Easterly
Change from previous elevation 040 0,13 0.58 0.24 043
Tanuary 20, 2000 Depth to groundwater (feet toc) 513 3.70 563 5.25 6.43
Groundwater elevation (feet amsl) 10.14 9.9% 10.25 10.00 10.03 0.001 Fasterly
Change from previous elevation 0.32 036 0.16 0.35 0.25
Apni 13, 2000 Depth to groundwaler {feet toc} 495 3.61 541 5.06 6.15
Groundwater elevation (feet amsl) 10.32 10.08 10.47 10.19 10.31 0.002 Easterly
Change from previous elevation 018 009 {22 019 0.28
July 20, 2000 Depth to groundwalter {feet toc) 574 4.06 6.27 577 7.1
Groundwater elevation (feet amsl) 9,53 9.63 9.61 0,48 9.35 0.001 South/Southeast
Change from previous elevation -0.79 -0.45 -0.86 -0.71 -096
October 26, 2000 Depth to groundwater (feet 16¢) 535 3.85 575 528 6.56
Groundwater elgvation (feet amsl) 9.92 9.84 10.13 9.97 9,90 NfA N/A
Change from previcus elevation 039 0.21 0.52 G49 0.55

Notes and Abbrewiations:

ft/f = teet per foot

amsl = above mean sea level
toc = top of casing

N/A = not available
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Table 2
Analytical Results for Groundwater Samples
2585 Nicholson Street
San Leandro, California

Chemicals of Concern
Monitonng TPH-G TPH-D TPH-MO TPH-88 Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes
Well No. Date (mg/L) (mg/L} {mg/L} | TPH-K (mg/L) (Lg/L) {pg/L) (ug/L) (ng/l) (ug/)
MW-i  |[Jun-92 10 ND - - - 110 81 62 280
Nov-92 9.8 ND - - - 23 14 22 096
Apr-931 18 0.56 ND ND 0.37 42 47 50 190
Jul-93 27 ND ND ND ND 40 45 63 190
Dec-93 78 38 ND ND ND 13 16 20 77
Mar-94 280 0.62 ND ND 33 970 880 620 1,700
Jun-94 8.5 ND ND ND ND 23 13 8.5 19
Sep-94 2.4 0,052 ND ND ND 53 2.6 2.5 6
Dec-94 4.3 1.3 ND ND 1.0 32 32 16 50
Apr-95 74 37 ND ND 0.57 320 350 350 940
Sep-95 33 46 ND ND 4.9 140 270 260 1,100
May-99 8.1 ND ND - - 1,400 31 82 360
Jul-99 3.5 L7 - - - 252 23 43 179
Cct-99 4.9 - - - - 276 34 <5 370
Jan-O} 224 <0.5 - - -- 1,300 402 483 2,490
Apr-00 13 - -- - -- 1,130 226 335 1,410
Jul-00 28.4 <0.05 <05 - - 1,470 120 299 967
Oct-00 12.9 - - - <1.0 1,000 197 353 1,400
MW-2  |Apr-99 ND ND ND - - ND ND ND ND
Jul-89 <01 <0.1 - - - <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Oct-99 <01 - -- - - <l.0 <l.0 <l.0 <1.0
Jan-00 0.118 - - - - 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Apr-00 <0.05 - - - - 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Jul-00 <0,4 -- -- - - 0.8 <03 <0.5 <.5
Oct-00 <0.05 - - - - <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.0
MW.-3 Apr-99 ND 0.54 ND - -- ND ND ND ND
Jul-99 0.3 <0.t - - - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Oct-99 0.23 - - - - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <l.0
Jan-00 0.163 <0.05 - - - 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Apr-00 0.0% - - - - 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Jul-00 <(.4 - - - - 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
Oct-00 <0.05 - -- - - <0.5 <035 <0.5 <1.0
MW-4 [Apr-99 0.11 ND ND -- -- ND ND ND ND
Jul-99 0.12 <1 - - - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Oct-99 <01 -- -- -- - <1.0 <l <10 <1.0
Jan-00 0106 -~ -- - - 0.9 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
Apr-00 0.099 - - -~ - 1.0 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Jul-00 - - - - - -- - - -
Oct-30 0.139 -- - - - 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0
MW-5  |Apc-9Y 0.27 NI> ND - -- ND ND ND ND
Jul-99 0.57 <0.1 - -- - <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Qct-9% (.54 - - - - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Jan-00 0.231 -- -- - - 1.9 <05 <0.5 <0.5
Apr-00 0.353 - - -- - 35 <053 <0.5 <0.5
Jul-90 <04 -- - - - <G5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Cer-00 0.156 - - - - 1.0 <0.5 <05 <l.0

Notes and Abbreviabions

TPH-G = tolal petralaum hydrocarbons as gascline

TPH-D = tolal petroleum hydrocarbens as diasal.

TPH-K = total petroleurn hydrocarbans as kerosens

TPH-SS = total patroleum hydrocarbons as steddard solvent.
1o/ = micrograms per iilter, equivalent to parts per billion (ppb).
mg/L = milfigrams per hilter. aquivalent to parts per midlion {ppm).
NO = not dolecled at or above the methods raporung limit

-- =no!f analysed
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Table 3

Intrinsic Bioremediation Indicater Analytical Results for Groundwater Samples
2585 Nicholson Street
San Leandre, California

Bieremediation Indicators
Monitoring Methane Nutrate Sulfate Alkalinity Redox D/O
Well No. Date (ug/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (ma/L) (mV) {mg/L)

MW-1 Jan-00 2599 0.27 46 576 -106 2.51
Apr-00 3.1 <0.20 14 614 137 0.94

Jul-00 2170 <0.5 13 524 -167 1.01

Oct-00 2660 <05 32 578 -167 0.69

MW-2 Jan-00 1.5 3.04 82 530 -048 1.63
Apr-00 <0.0t 24 75 498 195 0.93

Jul-00 3.1 6.3 59 706 -015 1.05

Qet-00 2.5 24 24 546 164 2.63

MW-3 Jan-00 13.0 137 45 346 -055 261
Apr-00 0.02 3.2 20 304 061 0.98

Jul-00 31 1.9 44 312 069 0.95

Oct-00 42 8.9 47 366 -009 2.28

MW-4 Jan-00 - - - - -060 149
Apr-00 - - - -- 181 0.94

Jul-00 - - - - 033 0.76

Oct-00 -- -- -- -- 132 3.05

MW-5 Jan-00 - - - - -072 1.91
Apr-00 - -- - -- 116 1.48

Jul-00 - - - - -045 1.02

Oct-00 - - - - 125 0.96

Notes and Abbreviahons:

Methane by Gas Chromatography / Mass Spectroscopy

MNitrate by EPA method 353.2

Sulfate by EPA method 375 4

Alkalinity by EPA methed 23208

Redox - Reduchon/Oxidation potential in millivolts, field measured with direct reading instrument, average of last three readings.
O/G - Dissolved Oxygen, field measured with direct reading instrument, average of fast three readings.
wg/l. = micrograms per Iitter, equivalent to parls per bifion (ppb).

mg/L = mulligrams per Titter, equivalent to parts per million {ppm).

ND = not detected at or above the methods reporting limit,

- =not analysed
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ATTACHMENT III

Decontamination and Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling Procedures

2334014422002



1.0 DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES

The decontamination procedures for non-dedicated field equipment and well
development/purging equipment are given below. These procedures are followed during all
field activities.

1. Non-dedicated well development, purging, and sampling equipment is carefully pre-
cleaned prior to each use, as follows:

a. Carefully brush off any loose foreign debris
with a soft bristle brush.

b. Rinse the equipment thoroughly in clean water.

c. Wash the equipment in a non-phosphate detergent bath.

d. Rinse thoroughly in clean water.

e. Rinse thoroughly with deionized water.

f. Air dry in a dust-free environment.

g. Store in unused plastic bags or other suitable cover until use.

2. Clean disposable gloves are worn by all field personnel when handling
decontaminated equipment.

2.0 COLLECTION OF SAMPLES
2.1 Groundwater Sampling
Groundwater samples are collected for laboratory analysis using the procedures given below.

1. Open the well and measure the organic vapor concentration with a flame-
tonization detector (FID) or photolonization detector (PID).

2. Measure the water levels (if any) in the well using a decontaminated measuring
device. All measurements must be made to the nearest 0.01 foot, and measured
relative to the top of the casing. Record the depth of the water in the field
notebook.
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3. Inspect the disposable bailer to ensure that the bottom valve assembly is working
correctly.

4, Begin purging the well by inserting a bailer into the PVC monitoring well casing
and carefully lower it into the well. Take care to avoid agitating and aerating the

fluid column in the well.

5. Slowly withdraw the bailer and transfer the water samples to a sampling
containers.

6. Measure the temperature, pH, conductivity, and turbidity. Record these and all
subsequent measurements in the field notebook.

7. Continue purging the well (a minimum of three well volumes) until the
temperature, pH, conductivity, and turbidity have stabilized, or the well is dry.

8. When the water has recovered to 80 percent of the original level, carefully lower a
new disposable bailer into the well and recover groundwater samples.

9. Fill the appropriate sample containers by releasing water from the bailer via the
bottom emptying device with a minimum of agitation. The most volatile

parameters are collected first, proceeding to the least volatile parameters.

10.  Place the purge water in a DOT-approved 55-gallon drums.

3.0 ANALYSIS OF SAMPLES

Samples are submitted to a California state-certified laboratory for analysis.

4.0 SAMPLE HANDLING
4.1 Sample Containers, Preservation, and Holding Times

All samples are collected, placed in containers, preserved, and analyzed within the time
constraints with applicable local, provincial, and federal procedures. All sample containers are
precleancd in accordance with prescribed EPA methods. A custody seal is placed around all
sample container lids to prevent leaks and unauthorized tampering with individual samples
following collection and prior to the time of analysis.

4.2 Sample Tracking and Management
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All samples are tracked using a standard chain-of-custody form. The chain of custody record
includes the following information:

1.

2.

9.

Sample number

Signature of collector

Date and time of collection

Sample collection location

Sample type

Signature of persons involved in the chain-of-possession
Inclusive dates of possession

Analytical parameters

Pertinent field observations

The custody record is completed using waterproof ink. Corrections are made by drawing a line
through, initialing the error, and then entering the correct information.

Custody of the samples begins at the time of sample collection and are maintained by the
sampling team supervisor until samples are relinquished for shipment to the laboratory, or until
samples are hand-delivered to the designated laboratory sample custodian. Partial sample sets
being accumulated for hand-delivery to the laboratory are stored in coolers with chain-of-
custody records sealed in plastic bags and placed in the cooler with the sample sets.
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Monitoring Well Purge Tables
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MONITORING WELL PURGE TABLE

Project Number: "’/(/Z,'Z_—— oo j

Site Name: 50#!4- < An/ Lfl‘}r\/ﬁo’/(,‘)

Well Number:  f7) (A — /

Date(s) Purged: fO/Zé/[/L‘D

OVM - Ambient: /\} //L

Purge Method: 7 ~ AJ7 1t I/«/{/; C ne _g(/z mﬂ

NI

OVM - Vault: Purge Rate: i
| ovVM - Casing: /\J )/( Date & Time Sampied: /() /?xé/{m ]2y 7
Water Level - Initial: £.35 /207 Purged & Sampled: !(g vind Reso €
Water Level - Final: $.30 /23 § Sampling Method: ZC€01c 27Xy Jispo(Bh/c Ao
i| Well Depth: [ Sod AT Free Product: o
| Well Diameter: [ ) ~J ¢ /) Sheen:
Well Casing Volume: | <] _ Odor:  pmpPenAaTe  H 9000 cAnpr
Oxidation -
Purge Water Temperature Electrical Dissolved Reduction
Time Removed {gal} (degrees pH Conductivity Turbidity Oxygen Potential
Fahrenheit) {ms/ecm) NTWY {meg/L) (mV)
12)s | )0 Tt T 71 1520 0 Irmgoenare ~8S | =143
Ltb | 10 reeb6 | 7. 1373 (! c7 iy
233 | 4¢ 8810 1498 X 065 |-08S
Syl M6y [ gz 0 'l 0.8 0%
(247 | S9npleg

Field Notes:

i



MONITORING WELL PURGE TABLE

Project Number: L/ C{ 227 ‘“(/”D_j

Site Name: g ol K- — CAN LS gr0pn0

.

Well Number: /%) W— "4 Date(s) Purged: 7D /2. [, /;/——()
OVM - Ambient:  fV/ /Z Purge Method: D¢ JicB7 S0 {157, gﬂjC€ /L
OVM - Vault: L Purge Rate: '
OVM - Casing: /\//’L Date & Time Sampled: } 0 ) L/vs  jJ§ 20
Water Level - Initial: "%, 55 |4 ¥ Purged & Sampied: A S0, [ SEU €
| Water Level -Final: 3. 850 1 ¢ /7 Sampling Method: 0 £0,c 2T £,72 2187 Lot
| Wel Depth: Jd. 20 Free Product:  (f ]
Well Diameter: & /S € Sheen: 7
Well Casing Volume: | .~ ) Odor: g '
| - Oxidation -
Purge Water Temperature Electrical Dissolved Reduction
Time Removed (gal) (degrees pH Conductivity Turbidity Oxygen Potential
Fahrenheit) {ms/cm) (NTU) (mg/L) (mV)
JUso 7 T4 e 1695 | Low 260 | 15Y
1955 | 3 Tk bl €T | Jeyo | ~op 260 | )4Y
ISio | 5 Ml 4] §- 2 163¢ B 268 éc[/
159y | Sedlay

Field Notes:




MONITORING WELL PURGE TABLE

| Project Number: v L/ 7l J’UJ Site Name: go;ﬁ A - gﬁr\) i {/ffu{?ﬂfo
i Well Number: s — Date(s) Purged: /D / 16 / eV
1 OVM - Ambient: roL Purge Method: s gico78) Dirif- r@ﬁ/L{/\
OVM - Vault: W}(\ Purge Rate: ’
OVM - Casing: P Date & Time Sampled: /0/2h/vv ) IS
Water Level - Initial: 53 |3/¢ Purged & Sampled: £/~ ¢ &
Water Level - Final: 580 ] 230 Sampling Method: ) $ 7 /caTs0 2150, La/(¢k
Well Depth: /U/ - QI D Free Product: Q— -
| Well Diameter: T ,pvCH Sheen: )2/
Well Casing Volume: {5 Odor: /@
Oxidation -
‘ Purge Water Temperatuse Electrical Dissolved Reduction
Time Removed (gal) {degrees pH Conductivity Turbidity Oxygen Potential
Fahrenheit) (ms/cm) (NTU) (mg/1) (mV)
V329 |20 YRR T YY) 237 2L
!’—516 b0 Ml 45772 WERY . 770 | —0)0
135 | Y. o 132651 2.2 [ bLbS ) 725 |- 909
1230 | §0 =t bs] 2.3 | b X 2271|7905
Soyrpleo 1337

Field Notes:




MONITERING WELL PURGE TABLE

——— —

B of A - 5o0) Leghopn

e —

Site Name: FISCO—Alemedazmnex
Date(s) Purged: /ﬁ/zg (D

Project Number: 4625875 /Y22 00 )
Well Number: fhww‘-/

OVM - Ambient: L Purge Method: ﬂgﬂ]Cﬁ—T{ﬂ ﬂ/jf?;J,;Lb/ 5 &9@" £
OVM - Vault: % /L Purge Rate:
QOVM - Casing: /‘J 8 Date & Time Sampled: /’p / 7 é /()-D 15 IS 3, JI
Water Level - Initial: 5/,. 2 5) 153 / Purged & Sampled: K EVIn) sl "
Water Level - Final: g_« 70 ! § 9 ( Sampling Method: ﬁ G i ,4}7—5 /7 JisPol anls j AU
Well Depth: JY. 20 F7 Free Product: £ ,
Well Diameter: 2 /ch Sheen: 2
Weil Casing Volume: . Odor: ,@/
r———'———;—%;;ﬁ—-—r————_——_————f
Oxidation -
Purge Water Temperature Electrical Dissolved Reduction
Time Removed (gal) (degrees pH Conductivity Turbidity Oxygen Potential
Fahrenheit) (ms/cm) {(NTU) {mg/L) {mV)
S35 | < 70 .7 SO | elegn | 305 | 1%
1S3 5 7! 7.7 |ico > | tow 10 1 ok
1S4/ 5 o 5.0 j k0L | ~mpr). 3.09 | 2L
1SS | Spmpl s

Field Notes:




MONITORING WELL PURGE TABLE

Project Number: HL/ 2. U’OJ

Site Nane: Bo Fﬁ—fﬁNL PO

Well Number:  J)) v - \/

Date(s) Purged: /O /?/{)/U‘Z)

OVM - Ambient:

Lt

OVM - Vault:

wi

Purge Method: ﬂgﬂ, cATED ﬂ/j/,fﬂ 1(,6/{

Purge Rate:

OVM - Casing:

L

Date & Time Sampled: ] 2/ 26, /ot / Gy 3/

Water Level - Initial: é ;é

415

Purged & Sampled: }bgU/ 4 c<¢ €

Water Level - Final: b | o4 )y3s Sampling Method: J)S 2/1ca7¢€ 0 17147 ﬁ’/-yau;'r(
Well Depth: ! § 5/ § Free Product: @
Well Diameter: Ixi’ Sheen: g
I___mWell Cﬂng Volume:_ ! :f _ _ Qdor: Q
Oxidation -
Purge Water Termperature Electrical Dissolved Reduction
Time Removed (gal) (degrees pH Conductivity Turbidity Oxygen Potential
Fahrenheit) (ms/cm) (NTW) (meg/L.) (mV)
ol @V e bs | Ty [ iE70 |[Low 197 | 98
TR L b5 29 1§7& X S )39
Jy30 | S.o e b%| 1y 1§40 [ f 6 | /YT
f
J4 YUY | S9mpl<y

Field Notes:




ATTACHMENT V

Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documentation

233014122002



EXCELCHEM
ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 9
Roseville, CA 95678
Phone#: (916) 773-3664 Fax#: (916) 773-4784

ANALYSIS REPORT

Altention:  Kevin Recve Date Sampled: 1G/26/00
Versur Incorporated Date Received: 10/27/00
7844 Madison Avenue, Suite 167 BTEX/TPHg Analyzed: 11/02/00
Fair Oaks, CA 95628

Project: B of A - San Leandro / 4422-003

Method: EPA 8020/8015m

Client Sample L.D. MWw-1 MW-2 MW-3 Mw-4 MW-5

LAB. NO, W 1000688 W1000689 W 1000690 WI1000691 W1000692

ANALYTE R/L Results R/L Results R/L. | Results R/L Results R/, Resuits

Benzene 20.0 1000 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 0.6 0.5 1.0

Toluene 20.0 197 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND

Ethytbenzene 200 353 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND

Total Xylencs 40.0 1400 1.0 ND 1.0 ND 1.0 ND 1.0 ND

TPH as Gasohine 2000 12900 50.0 ND 50.0 ND 50.0 139 50.0 156

QAQC %RECOVERY

LCS LCSD
Benzene 98 101
Toluene 97 99
Ethylbensene 98 100
Total Xylencs 98 99

QA/QC Analyzed: 11/01/00

ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the reporting limit.
R/L = Reporting Lumit

Water sumples reported m pg/lL

Sotl samples reported m mg/kg

11/30/00

Representative Date Reported

EXCELCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABS [3 CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF NEALTH SERYICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Cernficanon No, 21{9)

1



EXCELCHEM
ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 9
Roseville, CA 95678
Phone#: (916) 773-3664 Fax#: (916) 773-4784

Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Date Analyzed:

ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention:  Kevin Reeve

Versar Incorporated

7844 Madison Avenuc, Suite 167

Fair Oaks, CA 95628
Project: B3 of A - Sun Leandro / 4422-003
Method: EPA RSKSOP-175
Client Sample 1.I» MW-1 MwW-2 MW-3
LAB. NQ. W 1000688 WI1000689 W1000690
ANALYTE R/L Results R/L Results R/L | Results
Methanc 5.0 2660 1.0 2.5 t.0 42.0

QAIQC %URECOVERY
LCS LCSD

Mecthane 79 80

QA/QC Analyzcd: 11/01/00

ND = Not detected. Compound(s} may be present at concentrations below the reporting linmt.

R/L = Reporting Linnt
Water samples 1cported in

/L

So1l samples reported m mg/kg

%kh_(?\oudr

me ul\gy Rc];[’cscmuuvc

EXCELCIHEM ENYIRONMENTAL LABS IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNTA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A [IAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABQRATORY

{Certilication Ne. 2119

2

Date Reported

10/26/00
10/27/00
11/Q1L/Q0



EXCELCHEM
ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 9
Roseville, CA 95678
Phone#t: (916) 773-3664 Fax#: (916) 773-4784

ANALYSIS REPORT
Attention:  Kevm Reeve Date Sampled:
Wersat Incorporated Date Received:
7844 Madison Avenue, Sutte 167 Date Analyzed:
Fair Oaks, CA 95628
Pioject:: B of A - San Leandro / 4422-003
Method: EPA 310.1 Alkalinity (as CaCO,)
Client Sample LD, MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
LAB. NOC. W1000683 W1000689 W 1000650
ANALYTE R/L Results | R/L Results | R/L | Results
Hydroxide 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND
Carbonate 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND
Bicarbonate 5.0 578 5.0 546 5.0 366
QA/QC % RECOVERY
LCS LCSD
Alkalmty, Total 110 109

QA/QC Analyzed: 10/30/00

ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the reporting limt.
R/L = Reporting Linmt

Water samples reported 1 mg/L

Sonl samples 1cported in mg/kg

11/30/00

orafory Representative Date Reported

LXCELCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABS I8 CERTIFIED BY TIHE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEFARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABQRATQRY
(Certification No. 2119)

3

10/26/00
10/27/00
10/30/00



EXCELCHEM
ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 9
Roseville, CA 95678
Phone#: (916) 773-3664 Fax#: (916) 773-4784

Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Date Analyzed:

ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention:  Kevin Reeve

Versar Incorporated

7844 Madison Avenuge, Suite 167

Fair Oaks, CA 95628
Project: B of A - San Leandro / 4422-003
Mecthod: EPA 300.0
Client Sample LD. MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
LAR. NO. W1000688 W1000689 W1000690
ANALYTE R/L Results R/ Results R/L | Results
Nittate 0.5 ND 5.0 24.0 2.5 8.9

ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the reporting lirmit.

R/L = Reporting Limut

Water samples reported i mg/L
Sotl samples reported m mg/kg

Tl Rasbe

! borﬂtory Representative

EXCELCIHEM ENVIRONMENTAT LABS IS CERTIFIED BY TIHE STATE OF CALIFQRNTA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE 1ESTING LABORATORY

{Ceretication No. 2119)

4

Date Reported

10/26/00
19/27/00
10/27/00



Attention:  Kevin Reeve

Versar Incorporated
7844 Madison Avenue, Suitc 167
Fair Oaks, CA 95628

Projeet: B of A - San Leandro / 4422-003

Mcthod: EPA 3754

EXCELCHEM
ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 9
Roseville, CA 95678
Phone#: (916) 773-3664 Fax#: (916) 773-4784

AN

ALYS1S REPORT

Date Sampled:
Date Received:

TPHd Analyzed:

Client Sample LD.

MW-1

MW-2

MW-3

W1000688

W1000689

W1000690

| LAB. NO.
ANALYTE

R/L

Results

R/L

Results

R/L. | Results

Sulfate

4.0

32.0

4.0

24.0

4.0 47,0

QA/QC %RECOVERY

LCS

LCSD

Sulfate

105

120

QA/QC Analyzed: 11/03/00

ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the teporting linut.

R/L = Reporting Linut

Water samples reported m mg/L

Soit samples reported n mg/kg

%\,, all.

L:@Zrut(h!y Representative

11/30/00
Date Reported

ENCELCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABS IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARIMENI OF HEALTIL SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

(Certification No  2119)

5

10/26/00
10/27/00
11/03/00



EXCELCHEM
ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 9
Roseville, CA 95678
Phone#: (916) 773-3664 Fax#: (916) 773-4784

ANALYSIS REPORT
Attentron:  Kevin Reeve Date Sampled:
Versar Incorporated Date Received:
7844 Madison Avenue, Suite 167 Date Analyzed:

Famr Qaks, CA 95628
Project: B of A - San Leandro / 4422-003
Method: EPA B015m

Client Szmple 1.1, MWw-1
LAB. NO. W1000688
ANALYTE R/L Results
TPH as Standzrd Solvents 1000 ND

QA/QC %RECOVERY

LCS LCSD

TPH as Standard Sotvents 86 85

QA/QC Analyscd: 11/10/00

MND = Not deteeted. Compound(s) may be present at coneentrations below the reporting limit.
R/L = Reporting Linut

Water samples reported n /L

Soil samples ieported in mpdkg

/»lrx el Talla. 11/30/00

Lzzﬁh’rutqﬂy Representative Date Reported

ENCELCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABS 1S CERTIFIED BY TIIE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARIMENT OF NEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Cernfication No, 2119)

6

10/26/00
10/27/00
11/10/00



wersar.

A

DR

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

I

:;hiqulshed D?ZWH
iPrmted) .

Wb s

Date / Time

PROJECT NO. PROJECT NAME L NouSTRIAL }_Y_
Hq?l-"ng-, BoZ f - LA LEPADED N
SAM LERS ignature) {Printed)

/[/‘* CO/ Kﬁ()( REMARKS
FIELD a m
SAMPLE DATE TIME g é STATION LOCATION
NUMBER Q 4]
M-V o ol N ¥ 00 Stnich L €L CEamp
-1 | liczo| |}
|

Mhky-3 135
(L - M ) 588
‘\" I’" - ( ,.JV ‘tﬁj Y

Date / Time Received by: (Signature) Relinquished by: (Signature}

Received hy: {Signature)

Keomo PesuE

{Printed)

{Printed)

{Printed)

Relinquished by: (Signature)

Date / Time

|

Received for Laboratory by:
{Signature)

Date / Time | Remarks

TPu- -4 -

(Printed)

R
il

‘h.

{Rrinted}

Io{zn/m‘on'-hv

W CToMD Sot ™ T

LNE

Distribution; Originat Plus One Accompanies Shipment {white and yellow); Copy to Coordinator Field Files (pink].




Versar. ... o013

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

o000y, -

P T NO. - INDUSTRIAL X
::Jg,g} ol p Sl (Ao 4 4 i ;f[ Lo e L
SAMPLERS: (Sgnatures (Pringed) /& /s / l——————-——___.il!
> 7 }W/é U/ KﬁU € éy G‘)\@ Q‘?b u‘? é*b ¢ _,L1L1 ' EMARKS.
:EE;L!:: DATE TIME g g STATION LOCATION e(-)o‘( ;i::b é\gﬁg?%é }S-;t
OV Wz 27 | [N\ NOwsS 7| x IxIX XX % ¥ 00 Sturea b €C ClEmvif
- Is20| || | winkiu PSRN
ST os| |\ wooodo . 5 x| X[ XX | X
L) =Y BT T
(o o | L 1S L oWoowz 2 X
’ Al
RN

¢
li quished@s:'g ure)
C / E

10257451

Date / Time

Received by: (Signature}

Relinquished by: (Signature)

Date / Time | Received by: {Signature}

|

LO‘?-’I/O;) L)T“V)’

{Printed)

(Hrin!ec»

¥iPrinted) {Printed) {Printed} (Printed)
Keomo Regve
Refinquished by: (Signature) Date / Time | Received for Laboratory by: Date / Time | Remarks

Wa-£4 = TH L0900 SoLer/ T

Distribution: Original Plus One Accompanies Shipment {white and yellow); Copy to Coordinator Field Files {pink).




